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INTRODUCTION 

I. The Prosecution case commenced on 9 November 2009 and closed on 13 April 2010 

after calling a total of 19 witnesses in a total of 25 trial days. The Trial Chamber allowed the 

Prosecution to call one rebuttal witness. 1 The Defence case commenced on 15 April 2010 and 

closed on 5 May 2011 after calling a total of 40 witnesses in a total of 61 trial days. 

2. The Parties filed their respective Closing Briefs on 5 July 2011.2 Following a 

Directive from the Trial Chamber ("Oral Directive"), 3 the Defence filed an Abridged Brief 

("Defence Abridged Brief') on 13 July 2011.4 On 13 September 2011, the Defence filed a 

Corrigendum to the Abridged Brief ("Corrigendum to Abridged Brief'). 5 On 20 and 21 

October 2011, the Parties presented their Closing Arguments before the Trial Chamber 

("Closing Arguments"). On 21 October 2011, the Trial Chamber ordered the proceedings 

adjourned sine die. 6 

3. On 15 November 2011, the Prosecutor disclosed material which according to the 

Defence was potentially exculpatory, consisting of trial transcripts and will-say statements 

from the Ngirabatware trial.7 

4. On 15 February 2012, the Defence filed a Motion requesting the Trial Chamber to 

dismiss allegations pertaining to Paragraphs 15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 25, 35, 37, 40 and 45 of the 

Indictment in light of the late disclosure of potentially exculpatory material by the 

Prosecution ("Motion ").8 

1 Prosecution Rebuttal \Vitncss CNRI testified on 5-6 May 2011. 
2 Prosecutor v. lv'zabonimana, Case No. ICTR-98-44D-T, Prosecutor's Closing Brief, 5 July 2010 ("Prosecution 
Closing Brief"); Prosecutor v. ,Vzabonimana, Case No. ICTR-98-44D-T, Nzabonimana's Final BricC 5 July 
2010 (''Defence Closing Brier'). 
' r. 6 May 2011 pp. 50-51 (Oral Directive). 
~ Prosecutor v. 1Vzahonimana, Case No. ICTR-98-44D-T, NLabonimana's Abridged Final Brief, 13 July 2010 
(''Defence Abridged Brieiw)_ 
5 Prosecutor v . .,vzabonimana, Case No. 1CTR-98-44D-T, Corrigendum to "Nzabonimana's Abridged Final 
Briel'" dated 13 July 20 I 0, 13 September 2011. 
6 T. 21 October 201 Ip. 25 (Oral Order). 
7 

Email from Lead Prosecution Counsel Paul Ng'arua to Lead Defence Counsel Vincent Courcelle-Labrousse 
entitled "Disclosure of Potentially Exculpatory Material Pound in Ngirabatwarc Trial Chamber", 15 November 
2011. 
8 Prosecutor v. Callixte !Vzabonimana, Ca,;;e No. ICTR-98-44D-T, Defence Motion for Appropriate Relief in 
Light of Exculpatory Material Disclosed by the Prosecution on 15 November 2011 ("Motion"), 15 February 
2011. 
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5. On 21 February 2012, the Prosecution filed its Response ("Response").9 On 23 

February 2012, the Prosecution filed a Corrigendum to its Response (Corrigendum to 

Response"). 10 

6. On 24 February 20 12, the Defence filed its Reply ("Reply"). 11 

SUBMISSIONS OF THE PARTIES 

Defence Motion 

7. The Defence seeks relief under Rule 68 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence 

("Rules") based upon the Prosecution's late disclosure of exculpatory evidence 

communicated to the Defence on 15 November 2011. 12 

8. The material disclosed consists of transcripts of the testimony of Augustin 

Ngirabatware and Witness DW AN-8 from the Ngirabatware trial 13 and the will-say statement 

of Witness DWAN-151. 14 The Defence submits that the exculpatory material is relevant, has 

high probative value and is potentially exculpatory, 15 in that it supports Nzabonimana's alibi 

for the period of 6 to 12 April 1994.16 The Defence asserts that this material demonstrates 

that Nzabonimana did not commit the crimes alleged in Paragraphs 15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 25, 35 

and 3 7 of the Indictment. 17 

9. The Defence avers that the transcripts of Augustin Ngirabatware's testimony show 

that Nzabonimana and his family were at the Presidential Guard camp in Kigali on 6 April 

1994 and that Nzabonimana had left the camp for the French Embassy on 7 April 1994.18 The 

transcripts also attested that Nzabonimana was at the French Embassy when he arrived on 8 

April 1994, 19 that members of the Interim Government attended a swearing-in ceremony at 

9 Prosecutor v. Callixte .,vzabonimana, Case No. ICTR-98-44D-T, Prosecutor's Response to Defence Motion for 
Appropriate Rcliet' in Light of Exculpatory ~fatcrial Disclosed by the Prosecution on 15 November 2011 
("Response"), 2 I February 2012. 
10 Prosecutor v. Callixte Nzabonimana, Case No. ICTR-98-440-T, Corrigendum to Prosecutor's Response to 
Defence \1otion for Appropriate Relief in Light of Exculpatory Material Disclosed by the Prosecution on 15 
November 2011 ("Corrigendum to Response"), 23 February 2012. 
11 Prosecutor v. Cal/i..'{fe l'v'zabonimana, Case No. ICTR-98-44D-T, Defence Reply to Prosecutor's Response to 
Defence Motion for Appropriate Relier in Light of Exculpatory Material Disclosed by the Prosecution on 15 
November 2011 ("Reply"), 24 February 2012. 
12 Motion, paras. I, 7, 66-69. 
13 Annexes 1, 2 and 3 attached to the Motion. 
14 \.1otion, para. 6; Annex 4. 
15 Motion, paras. 30-31. 
16 Motion, para. 31. 
17 Motion, para. 32. 
18 Motion, paras. 34-35. 
19 Motion, paras. 36 & 45; Annex 4, para. 6. 
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the Diplomat Hotel on 9 April I 994,20 and that cabinet meetings were convened at the hotel 

on IO and 11 April 1994.21 The Defence asserts that this material corroborates the testimony 

of Defence Witnesses TS, T9. Tl I, Leoncie Bongwa and Mechtilde Mugiraneza and 

contradicts the testimony of Prosecution Rebuttal Witness CNR 1.
22 

10. The Defence asserts that the transcript of Witness DWAN-S's testimony shows that 

Nzabonimana went to the Presidential Guard camp with his family on 6 April 1994 and that 

Nzabonimana went to the Diplomat Hotel on 9 April 1994 for a swearing-in ceremony. The 

Defence asserts that this corroborates Defence Witnesses T9, Tl I, Bongwa and 

Mugiraneza.23 Lastly, the Defence asserts that the will-say statement of Defence Witness 

OW AN-151 also supports Nzabonimana' s alibi that he went to the Presidential Guard camp 

on 6 April 1994, that the ministers and their families went to the French Embassy on 8 April 

1994 and that there was a swearing-in ceremony for the ministers at the Hotel des Diploma/es 

on 9 April 1994.24 

11. The Defence argues that Nzabonimana has been prejudiced by the Prosecution's late 

disclosure of these materials, as they were transmitted between 9 and 12 months after the 

relevant court sessions.25 The Defence submits that the material could have been used to 

cross-examine Prosecution Rebuttal Witness CNRl if it had been disclosed in a timely 

manner and could have supplemented the testimony of Defence Witnesses Tl 1 and T400.
26 

The Defence claims that late disclosure of these materials also prevented the Defence from 

interviewing and calling as witnesses Ngirabatware, DWAN-8 and DWAN-151, contrary to 

Article 20 (4)(e) of the Statute." The Defence claims that with the case closed, it is not able 

to make effective use of the disclosed material.28 

12. As a remedy, the Defence requests the Chamber to dismiss the allegations pertaining 

to Nzabonimana's alibi, namely Paragraphs 15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 25, 35, 37, 40 and 45 of the 

lndictmcnt.29 Alternatively, the Defence requests that the Chamber draw a reasonable 

inference in favour of Nzabonimana; re-open the case to allow the Defence to interview and 

20 Motion, paras. 37 & 42, 45; Annex 4. 
2

' Motion, paras. 38-39. 
22 Motion, paras. 34-40. 
2

.1 Motion, paras. 41-43 
24 Motion, paras. 44-46. 
2

~ tv1otion, para. 4 7. 
Z/'I Motion, para. 50. 
27 Motion, paras. 51, 54, 56. 
28 Motion, para.:;;. 50, 54. 
29 Motion, paras. 29, 64, 67, 69. 
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call witnesses; or admit the material into evidence.Jo It also requests that the Chamber 

sanction the Prosecution pursuant to Rule 46 for the late disclosure, report Lead-Counsel Paul 

Ng'arua to his national bar and calls on the Registry or Prosecutor to review his 

competence.31 

Prosecution Response 

13. Although the Prosecution does not dispute that the materials at issue are exculpatory, 

it asserts that the material is cumulative and of low probative value. The Prosecution submits 

that it disclosed the transcripts and will-say statements after reviewing the Ngirabatware 

case. The Prosecution contends that the material was readily accessible and that the Defence 

had access to the open session testimony of Ngirabatware. The Prosecution submits that it 

regrets the late disclosure but that the Defence has not suffered any prejudice for which any 

d . . d 32 reme y 1s reqmre . 

14. The Prosecution asserts that the Defence was not prejudiced because the testimony of 

Ngirabatware occurred in open session and was readily available to the Defence.
33 

The 

Defence was aware that Ngirabatware would testify about the French Embassy because 

Ngirabatware's presence at the Embassy was mentioned in Defence Exhibit 15,
34 

and the 

Detence called alibi witnesses who testified that both Nzabonimana and Ngirabatware were 

at the French Embassy between 7 and 12 April 1994.35 The Prosecution asserts that it was 

also common knowledge that Ngirabatware was being held in UNDF with Nzabonimana.
36 

The Prosecution submits that the Defence could have accessed the open session testimony at 

any time.37 If the existence of the exculpatory material is known and accessible to the accused 

through the exercise of due diligence, he is not materially prejudiced.JS 

15. The Prosecution further submits that portions of the material relate to Nzabonimana's 

whereabouts between 6 and 7 April 1994. The Defence did not suffer prejudice because of 

the disclosure of these materials as Nzabonimana has not been charged with any allegations 

30 Motion, paras. 2, 29, 70-80. 
31 Motion, paras. 3, 29, 81-87. 
32 Response, paras. 1-4, 8. 
-'-' Response, paras. 9- t 1. 
34 Response, para. 10: Defonce Exhibit 15 (Diplomatic Telegrams from the French Embassy in Kigali). 
3

-'i Response, para. 10: see Defence \l./itnesses Mechtilde Mugirane,.a, Leoncie Bongwa, T9 and Tl I. 
36 Response, para. I 0. 
37 Response. para. 11. 
38 Response. para. 11; Prosecutor v. BlaSkiC, Judgement (AC), paras. 295-296. 
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on these dates. The material pertaining to 6 and 7 April 1994 therefore is not relevant and has 

insufficient probative value.39 

16. The Prosecution also asserts that portions of the material make reference to 

government ministers and not specifically Nzabonimana. The witnesses do not mention that 

they saw Nzabonimana and therefore the material is of low probative value.4° 

17. The Defence also did not suffer prejudice because the material is cumulative to other 

evidence introduced at trial.41 The Prosecution submits that the Defence fails to show how it 

could have used the material to impeach Rebuttal Witness CNRI during cross-examination; 

hence no prejudice has been caused.42 It also notes that the Defence took three months to file 

its motion which indicates that no real prejudice is caused and thus no remedies are 

required.43 It argues that sanctions against the Prosecution as a unit or singling out Lead 

Counsel for the Prosecution under Rule 46 (A) have no basis in law, especially since there is 

an absence of bad faith. The Prosecutor disclosed the material once the Defence became 

aware of it.44 

Defence Reply 

18. The Defence objects to the Prosecution assertion that the material was readily 

accessible.45 The statements of Ngirabatware, DWAN-8 and DWAN-151 that they saw 

Nzabonimana at the Presidential Guard camp and at the French Embassy are what constitute 

exculpatory material. The mere presence of these witnesses at the camp and the Embassy is 

not exculpatory. The Defence claims that it is absurd for the Prosecution to argue that the 

Defence was aware that Ngirabatware was about to give evidence that Nzabonimana was at 

the French Embassy.46 

19. The Defence submits that even if it had lists of who was present at the French 

Embassy, it was not feasible for the Defence to interview all the persons listed on the French 

39 Response, para. 12. 
40 Response, para. 13. 
41 Response, para. 14. 
42 Response, para. 15. 
43 Response, paras. 7, 16-17. 
44 Response, paras. 18-22. 
•ts Reply, paras. 7-8. 
46 Reply, para. 9. 
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documents or access all the open session testimony of persons present at the French 

Embassy.47 

20. The Defence submits that the Prosecution is misguided in its interpretation of the 

Appeals Chamber finding in Bla.,kic and notes that reference was made to "material of a 

public nature" and not "open session testimony" which jurisprudence dictates that the 

Prosecution is obliged to disclose.48 

21. The Defence asserts that the information relating to Nzabonimana's whereabouts on 6 

and 7 April 1994 is not of low probative value, in that it supports the claim that Nzabonimana 

was in Kigali between 8 and 12 April 1994.49 

22. It also argues that the material which does not specifically refer to Nzabonimana's 

name but to government ministers has probative value since at the time, Nzabonimana was a 

minister. It notes that it was not in a position to interview these witnesses due to budgetary 

constraints.5° Furthermore, it objects to the Prosecution assertion that the Chamber capped the 

number of alibi witnesses to four and notes that decisions by the Chamber are subject to 

reconsideration.51 Accordingly. the Defence requests the Chamber to grant its motion. 

DELIBERATIONS 

Applicable Law 

23. Rule 68(A) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence states: 

"[t]he Prosecutor shall, as soon as practicable, disclose to the Defence any 
material, which in the actual knowledge of the Prosecutor may suggest 
the innocence or mitigate the guilt of the accused or affect the credibility 
of Prosecution evidence."52 

24. The determination of which materials are subject to disclosure under this provision is 

a fact-based inquiry made by the Prosecution.53 In order to establish a violation of Rule 68 

disclosure obligations, the Defence must: (I) identify specifically the material sought; (2) 

present a prima facie showing of its potential exculpatory nature; and (3) prove that the 

47 Reply, paras. 12-13. 
48 Reply, para. 14. 
49 Reply, para. 15. 
so Reply, para. 16. 
51 Reply, para. 17. 
52 Ruic 68(A) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence. 
~

3 Prosecutor v. Karemera er al., Case No. ICTR-98-44-AR.73.6, Decision on Joseph Nzirorera's Interlocutory 
Appeal (AC), 28 April 2006, para. I 6. 
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material requested is in the custody or under the control of the Prosecution. 54 Information is 

considered exculpatory under Rule 68(A) if there is any possibility, in light of the 

submissions of the parties, that the information could be relevant to the defence of the 

accused. 55 The Prosecution may be relieved of this obligation if the existence of the relevant 

exculpatory evidence is known to the Defence and is reasonably accessible to the Defence 

through the exercise of due diligence.56 

25. The Prosecution's disclosure obligation generally encompasses open session 

testimony of witnesses in other proceedings conducted before the Tribunal.57 However, the 

Prosecution may be relieved of this obligation if the Defence knew of the relevant 

exculpatory evidence and had access to it, as the Defence would not be prejudiced materially 

by this violation.58 Defence counsel may contact the Registry and request certain public 

documents such as transcripts and the Registrar may, where possible, grant the request. If 

such a request was made to the Registry, and the Registry did not comply with it, the 

Accused could apply to the Trial Chamber by way of motion for assistance to obtain access to 

the documents.59 

26. Before considering whether a remedy is appropriate the Chamber must examine 

whether the Defence has been prejudiced by the failure to disclose potentially exculpatory 

material.60 In determining whether the Defence has been prejudiced, the Chamber may 

consider such factors as the potentially low probative value of the evidence, whether the 

Defence had sufficient time to examine the evidence and challenge it during cross

examination or seek admission of the material as additional evidence, whether the Defence 

54 Ferdinand ,-Vahimana et al v. The Prosecutor, Case No. ICTR-99-52-A, Decision on Appellant Jean-Bosco 
Barayagv.:iza·s Motions for Leave to Present Additional Evidence Pursuant to Rule 115 of the Rules of 
Procedure and Evidence (AC), 8 December 2006, para. 34; Kalimanzira, Judgement (AC), para. 18; Karemera 
et al., Decision on Joseph Nzirorera's Interlocutory Appeal (AC), 28 April 2006, para. 13. 
55 Karemera, Decision on ·'Joseph Nzirorera's Appeal from Decision on Tenth Rule 68 Motion" (AC), 14 May 
2008, para. 12. 
56 Nahimana et al., Decision on Appellant Jcan-Hosco Barayag\viza's Motions for Leave to Present Additional 
Evidence Pursuant to Ruic 115 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence (AC), 8 December 2006, para. 33. 
'i

7 
F,liezer l'./iyitegeka v. The Prosecutor, Case No. ICTR-96-14-R, Decision on Third Request for Review (AC), 

23 January 2008, para. 27; Prosecutor v. Dario KordiC, Case ?'-Jo. IT-95-14/2-A, Decision on Appellant's Notice 
and Supplemental Notice of Prosecution's Non-Compliance \Vith Its Disclosure Obligation under Rule 68 of the 
Rules (AC), 11 February 2004, para. 20. 
58 A'ahimana et al, Decision on Appellant Jean-Bosco Barayagv.1 i1.a·s Motions for Leave to Present Additional 
Evidence Pursuant to Rule 115 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence (AC), 8 December 2006, para. 33; 
Kordii:. Decision on Appellant's Notice of Prosecution Non-Compliance \Vith Rule 68 (AC), para. 20. 
59 Prosecutor v. 8/a.Vkic, Case No. lT-95-14-A, Decision on the Appellant's Motions for the Production of 
Material, Suspension or Extension of the Briefing Schedule, and Additional Filings (AC), 26 Septem bcr 2000, 
para. 54; Prosecutor v. Brilanin, Case No. IT-99-36-A, Decision on Appellant's Motion for Disclosure Pursuant 
to Rule 68 and Motion for an Order to the Registrar to Disclose Certain Materials (AC), 7 December 2004, p. 3. 
60 Kalimanzira, Judgement (AC), para. 18. 
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could call the relevant witness to testify, and the extent to which the Defence knew about the 

evidence and had access to it.61 

Ana/ysiv 

27. The Trial Chamber recalls that the Prosecution has a positive and continuous 

obligation under Rule 68 to disclose to the Defence any documents that contain exculpatory 

material.62 In the present circumstances, the Defence has specifically identified the material 

sought and it was in the custody and control of the Prosecution. The Chamber considers that 

the first and third criteria of the test for determining whether the Prosecution has breached its 

disclosure obligations under Rule 68(A) have been met. Thus, in determining whether the 

Prosecution violated its disclosure obligation, the Chamber must determine whether the 

materials were potentially exculpatory. 

Evidence of Augustin Ngirabatware and Witness DWAN-8 

Whether the Defence presented a primajacie case that the material is exculpatory 

28. The Defence submits that the testimony of Ngirabatware and Witness DWAN-8 has 

potentially exculpatory value as to the whereabouts of Nzabonimana during the alibi period 

of 6 to 12 April I 994.63 The Prosecution does not dispute the potentially exculpatory nature 

of the materials but submits that portions of the material relate to Nzabonimana's 

whereabouts between 6 and 7 April 1994, which is irrelevant as the Indictment only contains 

allegations beginning on 8 April 1994, and thus the material is cumulative and of insufficient 

b . l 64 pro at,ve va ue. 

29. The Chamber observes that the Defence has made a prima facie showing that the 

Ngirabatware and OW AN-8 transcripts are potentially exculpatory as to the whereabouts of 

Nzabonimana during the alibi period of 6-12 April 1994, more specifically 6-9 April 1994.65 

Although the Prosecution correctly observes that the Indictment does not contain allegations 

pertaining to 6 and 7 April 1994, the Chamber considers that the evidence pertaining to these 

dates could impact the credibility of Prosecution evidence. 

61 Kalimanzira, Judgement (AC), para. 20; KrstiC Judgement (AC), paras. 192, l 97; BlaSkiC, Judgement (AC), 
para. 282, 295, 298; B!alkiC, Decision on the Appellant's Motions for the Production of Material, Suspension or 
Extension of the Briefing Schedule, and Additional Filings (AC), 26 September 2000, para. 38. 
62 Afugiraneza v. Prosecutor, Case No. ICTR-99-50-A, Decision on Prosper Mugirancza's :\fotion for 
Disclosure (AC), 22 March 2012, para. 4; Karemera et al.. Decision on "Joseph Nzirorera· s Appeal from 
Decision on Tenth Ruic 68 Motion'' (AC). 14 May 2008, para. 12. 
63 Annex I, 2 and 3 attached to the Motion. 
64 Response, para. 12. 
65 Annex I, 2 and 3 attached to the Motion. 
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Whether the Prosecution violated its Rule 68 disclosure obligation 

30. The Chamber must next determine whether the documents were disclosed to the 

Defence "as soon as practicable" pursuant to Rule 68(A). 

31. The Chamber notes that Witness DW AN-8 testified in the Ngirabatware trial on 18 

October 2011. The Prosecution disclosed the transcripts of this testimony to the Defence via 

email on 15 November 2011. The Prosecution indicated that the documents would be posted 

on EDS and sent via CD-ROM as well. Given that the Prosecution disclosed the testimony of 

DWAN-8 less than one month after his testimony, the Chamber considers that the 

Prosecution disclosed these documents as soon as practicable and therefore did not violate its 

Rule 68 disclosure obligations as to this material. 

32. With regard to the testimony ofNgirabatware, the Chamber notes that the transcripts 

disclosed by the Prosecution emerged from Ngirabatware's testimony on 25 and 29 

November 2010, 6 December 2010, 3 February 2011 and 14 February 2011. These transcripts 

were disclosed to the Defence on 15 November 2011. 

33. The Trial Chamber recalls that because the materials in possession of the Prosecution 

and/or in the custody of the Registry are so voluminous, delays in disclosure to the Defence 

may occur. It is often difficult for the various organs within an international tribunal to access 

documents. Indeed, the voluminous nature of the materials in the possession of the 

Prosecution may result in delayed disclosure, since the material in question may be identified 

only after the trial proceedings have concluded.66 Nevertheless, the Chamber recalls that the 

Prosecution must adhere to its disclosure obligations pursuant to Rule 68(A) as a single 

unit.67 

34. The Prosecution has had this material in its possession for between 9 and 12 months. 

Considering the foregoing the Chamber finds that the disclosure of the Ngirabatware 

transcripts was not made in a timely manner and was not "as soon as practicable" in 

accordance with Rule 68(A).68 Accordingly, the Chamber finds that the Prosecution has 

violated its disclosure obligations under Rule 68(A) as to these materials. 

66 Blaski/:, Judgement (AC). para. 300. 
67 Bizimungu et al, Judgement (TC). para. 155. 
68 Prosecutor v. Bla.VkiC, Case No. IT-95-14-A, Decision on the Appellant's Motions for the Production of 
Material, Suspension or Extension of the Briefing Schedule, and Additional Filings (AC), 26 Seplember 2000, 
para. 38 (finding that up to eight months ·was not an inordinate delay). 
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Whether the Defence was prejudiced 

35. The Chamber recalls that on 16 March 2010, the French government disclosed 

telegrams to the Defence which indicate that Ngirabatware and his family were present at the 

French Embassy during the period in question. The Chamber admitted these telegrams into 

evidence as Defence Exhibit 15. Furthermore, the Chamber recalls that during her 

examination-in-chief on 11 October 2010, Defence Witness Leoncie Bongwa testified that 

she saw Ngirabatware at the Presidential Guard camp on 6 April 1994 and also upon her 

arrival at the French Embassy in Kigali on 8 April 1994.69 The Defence has therefore known 

since at least March 2010 that Ngirabatware was placed at the French Embassy and since at 

least October 2010 that Ngirabatware was placed at the Presidential Guard camp. 

36. The Chamber notes that the Ngirahatware trial was being conducted at the same time 

as the Nzabonimana trial and was one of three ongoing trials before this Tribunal. The 

Chamber further notes that all of the transcript citations provided by the Defence as to the 

potentially exculpatory material refer to open session testimony. The Chamber notes as well 

that Ngirabatware testified after the Defence received the Embassy telegrams from the French 

government and after the testimony of Bongwa in the Nzabonimana trial. The Chamber 

recalls that the Prosecution's disclosure obligation generally encompasses open session 

testimony of witnesses in other proceedings conducted before the Tribunal. However, the 

Prosecution may be relieved of its disclosure obligation if the existence of the relevant 

exculpatory evidence is known to the Defence and is accessible to it, namely, available to the 

Defence with the exercise of due diligence.70 

37. The Chamber observes that: (1) the Defence knew since 2010 that Ngirabatware was 

at the Presidential Guard camp and at the French Embassy; (2) Ngirabatware testified in his 

own trial while the Nzabonimana trial was also ongoing; and (3) Ngirabatware testified in 

open session. In line with Tribunal jurisprudence, the Chamber considers that the Defence 

was put on notice that Ngirabatware had given evidence tending to exculpate Nzabonimana.71 

The Chamber recalls that counsel may contact the Registry and request certain public 

documents such as transcripts and that the Registrar may, where possible, grant the request. If 

such a request was made to the Registry, and the Registry did not comply with it, the 

60 T. 11 October 2010 pp. 11-15 (Bongwa). 
10 

A'iyetigeka, Decision on Third Request for Review (AC), 23 January 2008, para. 27: BlaSkiC, Judgement (AC). 
para. 296. 
71 f.iiyetigeka, Decision on Third Request for Rcvle\v (AC), 23 January 2008, para. 27. 
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Accused could apply to the Trial Chamber by way of motion for assistance to obtain access to 

the documents.72 

38. Given these circumstances, the Chamber considers that Ngirabatware's evidence was 

known to the Defence and was available through the exercise of due diligence. The Chamber 

therefore concludes that the Prosecution was relieved of its obligation under Rule 68 as the 

Defence was not materially prejudiced by this violation.73 

39. Furthermore, the Defence was not prejudiced by the disclosure of the transcripts of 

Ngirabatware's testimony because this evidence was cumulative to evidence already 

presented at trial.74 The Defence argues that the Ngirabatware transcripts show that 

Nzabonimana was at the Presidential Guard camp on 6 April 1994. Witnesses Mechtilde 

Mugirancza, Leoncie Bongwa, T9 and Tl I all testified to seeing Nzabonimana at the 

Presidential Guard camp.75 The Defence also asserts that the Ngirabatware transcripts show 

that Nzabonimana left the Presidential guard camp for the French Embassy on 7 April 1994. 

Mugiraneza, Tl I and T9 all testified to this fact during trial,76 and Defence Exhibit 15 

indicates that Nzabonimana and his family registered at the French Embassy on 7 April 1994. 

The Defence submits that Ngirabatware testified that the ministers of the Interim Government 

attended a swearing-in ceremony at the Diplomat hotel on 9 April 1994. Mugiraneza, 

Bongwa, T9, Tl I and Prosecution Witness CNRI all testified to this fact. 77 The Defence 

submits that Ngirabatware testified that there were cabinet meetings at the Diplomat Hotel on 

10 and 11 April 1994. Witnesses TS, T9, Tl I and Mugiraneza provided testimony that 

Nzabonimana went to the Diplomat Hotel and attended meetings on these days." 

72 BlaSkiC, Decision on the Appellant's Motions for the Production of Material, Suspension or Extension of the 
Bridlng Schedule, and Additional Filings, 26 September 2000, para. 54; Prosecutor v. Rados/av Brtlanin, Case 
No. IT-99-36-A, Decision on Appellant's Motion for Disclosure Pursuant to Rule 68 and Motion for an Order to 
the Registrar to Disclose Certain rvlaterials (AC), 7 December 2004, p. 3 
73 BlaSkiC, Decision on the Appellant's Motions for the Production of Material, Suspension or Extension of the 
Briefing Schedule, and Additional Filings (AC), 26 September 2000, para. 38; Kordic and Cerkez, Judgement 

(AC), paras. 200-201. 
74 BlaJkiC, Judgement (AC), para. 298. 
"T. 19 April 2010 pp. 28-29 (JCS) (Witness T9); T. 11 October 2010 pp. 11-13 (Bongwa); T. 4 May 2011 pp. 
3-4, 6 (JCS) (Witness Tl I); T. 15 April 2010 pp. 33, 40-41 (Mugiraoeza). 
76 T. 15 April 2010 pp. 48-49 (Mugiraoeza); T. 19 April 2010 pp. 28-30 (JCS) (Witness T9); T. 3 May 2011 p. 
24 (JCS) (Witness Tl I). 
77 T. 19 April 2010 p. 30 (JCS) (Witness T9); T. 11 October 2010 p. 18 (Bongwa); T. 3 May 2011 p. 27 (JCS) 
(Witness Tl I): T. 15 April 2010 p. 37 (Mugiraoeza); T. 4 May 2011 p. 67 (JCS) (Witness T400); T. 5 May 2011 
p. 44 (JCS) (Witness CNR I). 
78 T. 15 April 2010 p. 11 (JCS) (Witness T5); T. I 9 April 2010 p. 3 I (JCS) (Witness T9): T. 3 May 2011 pp. 27-
28 (!CS) (Witness Tl I); T. 19 April 2010 pp. 5, 8 (Mugirancza). 
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40. Given the cumulative nature of the Ngirabatware transcripts the Chamber concludes 

that Nzabonimana was not prejudiced by the late disclosure of this material and no remedy is 

warranted.79 

Will-Say Statement of Witness DW AN-151 

41. The Defence submits that the will-say statement of Witness DWAN-151 has 

potentially exculpatory value as to the whereabouts of Nzabonimana during the alibi period 

of 6-12 April 1994, more specifically 6-9 April 1994.
80 

Whether the Defence presented a prima facie case that the material is exculpatory 

42. The Chamber recalls that a will-say statement differs from a typical statement given 

by a witness. In the practice of the Tribunal, will-say statements are primarily 

communications from one party to another and to the Chamber concerning aspects of a 

witness' anticipated testimony that were not mentioned in previously-disclosed witness 

statements. Will-say statements are generally communicated by counsel upon learning of new 

details during the preparation of a witness for examination, and are not necessarily 

acknowledged by the witness. Therefore, will-say statements have no probative value except 

to the extent that the witness confirms their content.81 In the instant case, the Chamber 

considers that there is no means of affirming the contents of the will-say statement of Witness 

DWAN-151. The Chamber notes as well that the will-say statement is unsigned. Considering 

the above, the Chamber concludes that the Defence has not established a prima facie showing 

of the document's potentially exculpatory nature and that no disclosure obligation attaches to 

this will-say statement. 

79 B!aSkiC, Judgement (AC), para. 298. 
80 Annex 4 attached to the Motion. 
81 Ka!imanzira, Judgement (J\C). para. l 80. 
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FOR THESE REASONS, THE TRIAL CHAMBER 

CONSIDERS that the Prosecution has not violated its disclosure obligations pursuant 

to Rule 68(A) of the Rules with regard to the testimony of DWAN-8 and the will-say 

statement ofDWAN-151; 

CONSIDERS that the Prosecution has violated its disclosure obligations pursuant to 

Rule 68(A) of the Rules with regard to the testimony of Ngirabatware but that the 

Defence was not materially prejudiced by this violation; 

PARTIALLY GRANTS the Defence Motion to the extent that the Chamber has found 

that the Prosecution violated its disclosure obligations pursuant to Rule 68(A) of the 

Rules as set out above; and 

DENIES the Defence Motion in all other respects. 

Arusha, 30 April 2012, done in English. 

Solomy Balungi Bossa 

Presiding Judge 

Bakhtiyar Tuzmukhamedov 

Judge 

(absent · nature) 

Mparany Rajohnson 

Judge 

]!ii. 
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